
 

August 4, 2016 
 
Ms. Denise Baker 
Transportation Program Monitor - Region 3  
TDOT Local Programs Development Office 
James K. Polk Bldg., 6th Floor 
505 Deaderick Street 
Nashville, TN 37243 
 
RE: PIN 108409.00 Hillsboro Road Improvements – Amendment Number 3 Request 
 Federal Project Number:  STP-EN-106(22) 
 State Project Number:  94014-3230-04 
 Agreement Number: 060118 
 
Dear Ms. Baker, 
 
The City of Franklin formally requests an Amendment Number 3 to the original contract (060118) for PIN 
108409.00, Hillsboro Road (SR-106) Intersection Improvements at Claude Yates Drive extending from Joel 
Cheek Blvd to Mack Hatcher Pkwy.  This project is currently under construction. We issued the City’s 
construction notice to proceed to the contractor on April 18, 2016.  They have 430 consecutive calendar days to 
complete the construction project by June 21, 2017.  Per Amendment Number 2, the TDOT contract completion 
date is October 31, 2016.  Can we extend the TDOT contract completion date until October 31, 2017, which will 
get us through the whole construction phase, and allow for final project invoice submittals?   
 
The City of Franklin has worked diligently to move this project forward since Amendment Number 2 was 
approved.  But, our right-of-way and final design phases lasted longer than originally planned.  The City regularly 
encountered extended timeframes for right-of-way negotiations and condemnations, which is not uncommon.  
Also, the final construction plans process encountered many revisions before they could be approved by TDOT 
and the City. But as stated above, we are currently under construction.   
 
Thank you for your consideration of this request for a time extension until October 31, 2017.   
 
Very sincerely, 
 
 
 
William Banks 
Staff Engineer 
City of Franklin 
109 Third Avenue South Suite 142 • Franklin, TN 37064 
615-550-6677 (Direct) • 615-791-3218 (Main Office) 
william.banks@franklintn.gov 

mailto:william.banks@franklintn.gov

